

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,
and SARA KANDEL,

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 334663
Original Action

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,
and OFFICE OF AUDITOR GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

**STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, AND OFFICE OF AUDITOR GENERAL'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)
David W. Thompson (P75356)
Michael S. Hill (P73084)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: December 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument	7
I. This case presents a matter of significant public interest with statewide repercussions for state budgeting, revenue sharing, and voter control over taxation.....	8
A. This case will impact the entire state budget.	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision upsets the Headlee Amendment’s goal of making taxation subject to voter control.	12
C. This case involves legal principles of major significance to the State’s jurisprudence, i.e., a systemic Headlee challenge that affects the interrelationship of state and local government going forward, and legislative power over state tax revenue.....	13
1. This case involves a systemic constitutional challenge, i.e., the interplay between §§ 29 and 30 of the Headlee Amendment that will impact future Headlee litigation.	14
2. The lower court’s decision usurps the Legislature’s authority.	17
II. The lower court’s decision that Headlee § 29 spending is not included in § 30 constitutes clear error because it contradicts § 30’s plain language and this Court’s Headlee Amendment jurisprudence.	18
A. There is no such thing as “state spending intended for local use.” Accordingly, § 29 mandate spending for new mandates must be	

counted for purposes of § 30, and the Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in *Schmidt v Department of Education*..... 19

B. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on the *Judicial Attorneys Association* case is misplaced..... 22

C. The Court of Appeals erred by misapplying the drafters’ notes in a manner that contradicts the plain language of the constitutional provisions at issue. 25

III. To the extent that the Court of Appeals held that the Auditor General is subject to mandamus, this determination is clearly erroneous. 28

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Durant v State Bd of Educ,</i> 424 Mich 364 (1985).....	passim
<i>Employees & Judge of Second Judicial Dist Court, Second Div v Hillsdale Co,</i> 423 Mich 705 (1985).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Co v Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 496 Mich 382 (2014).....	7
<i>In re Sanders,</i> 495 Mich 394 (2014).....	7
<i>Judicial Att’ys Ass’n v State,</i> 460 Mich 590 (1999).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Livingston Co v Dep’t of Mgmt & Budget,</i> 430 Mich 635 (1988).....	20
<i>Oakland Co v Michigan,</i> 456 Mich 144 (1997).....	5
<i>Schmidt v Dep’t of Ed,</i> 441 Mich 236 (1992).....	passim
<i>Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov’t v Dep’t of Tech, Mgmt, & Budget,</i> ___ Mich App ___ (2019), 2019 WL 5588741.....	passim
Statutes	
1996 PA 374.....	23, 24
MCL 18.1301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
MCL 18.1304(3).....	10
MCL 18.1305.....	5
MCL 18.1305(2).....	10
MCL 21.231 <i>et seq.</i>	3

MCL 21.235..... 3
MCL 21.241..... 3

Other Authorities

Drafters’ Notes – Taxation Limitation Amendment (Proposal E, approved by the electors on November 7, 1978, as an Amendment to the Michigan Constitution of 1963)..... 25, 26
Faulkner, *Requiem for a Nun* (New York: Random House, 1950)..... 1

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)..... v
MCR 7.305(B)(2) 7, 9
MCR 7.305(B)(3) 8, 14
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)–(b)..... 8, 18, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 9, § 17..... 17
Const 1963, art 9, § 21..... 17
Const 1963, art 9, § 29..... passim
Const 1963, art 9, § 30..... passim
Const 1963, art 9, § 31..... 22
Const 1963, art 9, § 33..... 4
Const 1963, art 9, §§ 25–34 4, 10
